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Roopali H. Desai (024295) 
D. Andrew Gaona (028414) 
Kristen Yost (034052) 
COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC 
2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1900 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
T: (602) 381-5478 
rdesai@cblawyers.com 
agaona@cblawyers.com 
kyost@cblawyers.com 
Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor 
  Arizona Secretary of State Katie Hobbs  

ARIZONA SUPERIOR COURT 

MARICOPA COUNTY 

KELLI WARD,  

Plaintiff, 

v. 

CONSTANCE JACKSON; FELICIA 
ROTELLINI; FRED YAMASHITA; JAMES 
MCLAUGHLIN; JONATHAN NEZ; LUIS 
ALBERTO HEREDIA; NED NORRIS; 
REGINA ROMERO; SANDRA D. 
KENNEDY; STEPHEN ROE LEWIS; and 
STEVE GALLARDO, 

Defendants. 
  

KATIE HOBBS, in her official capacity as 
Arizona Secretary of State, 

Intervenor. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

No. CV2020-015285 
 
 
ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE’S 
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO ALLOW 
PARTY REPRESENTATIVE AT 
INSPECTION 
 
 
(Assigned to The Hon. Randall Warner) 
 
(Expedited Consideration Requested) 

Pursuant to the Court’s November 30, 2020 Minute Entry, Arizona Secretary of State 

Katie Hobbs (“Secretary”) requests leave to allow a representative of the Secretary’s Office, 

Clerk of the Superior Court
*** Electronically Filed ***

M. Saldana, Deputy
12/1/2020 10:34:17 AM

Filing ID 12273383
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Sambo (Bo) Dul, to be present at the ballot and envelope inspection scheduled for 1:00 this 

afternoon. 

In the Court’s Minute Entry, the Court ordered that Plaintiff’s counsel and experts may 

inspect a sampling of voter registration files, voter signatures, and early ballot return envelopes. 

The Court also ordered that counsel for Defendants may be present, but no “parties or any party 

representative” may be present without leave of the court. 

The Secretary requests permission for Ms. Dul to attend the inspection this afternoon 

along with undersigned counsel. Ms. Dul is the State Election Services Director, and she has 

important knowledge and insight relevant to the inspection. She has been integral to developing 

and helping to implement election procedures through the Election Procedures Manual, 

including procedures regarding the signature verification and ballot duplication process. She is 

also an attorney admitted in Arizona, and she will abide by the Court’s confidentiality order.  

For these reasons, the Secretary requests leave to allow Ms. Dul to attend the inspection.  

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 1st day of December, 2020.  

COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC 
 
By  /s/ Roopali H. Desai  

Roopali H. Desai 
D. Andrew Gaona 
Kristen Yost 

Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor  
  Arizona Secretary of State Katie Hobbs 

 
 

 



 
 

{00525187.1 } - 3 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

ORIGINAL efiled and served via email  
this 1st day of December, 2020, upon: 
 
Dennis I. Wilenchik (admin@wb-law.com) 
John “Jack” D. Wilenchik (jack@wb-law.com) 
Lee Miller 
Wilenchik & Bartness 
2810 North 3rd Street 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
admin@wb-law.com  
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
 
Sara R. Gonski (sgonski@perkinscoie.com) 
Perkins Coie LLP 
2901 North Central Avenue, Suite 2000 
Phoenix, AZ 85012 
 
Roy Herrera (herrerar@ballardspahr.com) 
Daniel Arellano (arellanod@ballardspahr.com) 
Ballard Spahr LLP 
1 East Washington Street, Suite 2300 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
Attorneys for Arizona Democratic Party 
 
Thomas P. Liddy (liddyt@mcao.maricopa.gov) 
Emily Craiger (craigere@mcao.maricopa.gov) 
Joseph I. Vigil (vigilj@mcao.maricopa.gov) 
Joseph J. Branco (brancoj@mcao.maricopa.gov) 
Joseph LaRue (laruej@mcao.maricopa.gov) 
Maricopa County Attorney’s Office 
225 West Madison Street 
Phoenix, AZ 85003 
Attorneys for Maricopa County 
 
/s/ Sheri McAlister  


